

No. 19-635

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
GERARD SINZDAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	5
A. The court of appeals erred in upholding a local grand jury subpoena for a President’s personal records without requiring, at a minimum, a heightened showing of need	6
1. Article II and the Supremacy Clause protect the Presidency from interference by the States	6
2. A state grand jury subpoena for the President’s personal records raises serious concerns of interference with the Presidency.....	10
3. A state grand jury subpoena for the President’s personal records must, at a minimum, satisfy a heightened standard of need	12
4. The court of appeals’ reasons for rejecting a heightened standard are flawed.....	18
5. The District Attorney has not established that he has satisfied the applicable constitutional standard	20
B. The court of appeals’ decision warrants this Court’s review	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	8, 21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896)	9
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019)	2, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	11
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821).....	9, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13, 15, 20
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872).....	9, 22
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	23
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> :	
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 17
No. 19-5142, 2019 WL 5991603 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 13, 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	9
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	13
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	7
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	8, 13, 16, 19, 20, 22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 732 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1990).....	2
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	10
<i>Virag v. Hynes</i> , 430 N.E.2d 1249 (N.Y. 1981)	10
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	3, 19
Constitution:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 4	7
§ 5, Cl. 1	7
§ 6, Cl. 1 (Speech or Debate Clause).....	17
Art. II	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	6
§ 2, Cl. 1	7
§ 3	7
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 17, 22
Miscellaneous:	
Memorandum from Robert G. Dixon, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Amenability of the President, Vice President and Other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973).....	8
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....	8
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	7, 8
